Hydraulic vehicle lift

ST 4120

List of parts
and
appendices

© 2007 Stertil B.V.

41208020-A

©

A member of the Stertil Group



® N stertilc<1D
List of parts and appendices for the 12 ton Stertil-Koni
hydraulic vehicle lift

ST 4120

Starting at Serial Number:

TY135442

List of Parts and Appendices (Version A) 2 ST 4120



WA

A List of parts and
appendices

The following sections will give an overview of the main assemblies and their
components:

A.1 ‘Summary vehicle lift” on page 4,
A.2 ‘Posts 1 to 4” on page 6

A.3 ‘Console” on page 8,

A.4 ‘Hydraulic components” on page 10,
A.5 ‘Hydraulic scheme” on page 12,

A.6 ‘Hydraulic cylinder” on page 13,

A.7 ‘Control box” on page 14,

A.8 ‘Label locations” on page 17,

A.9 ‘Dimensional drawing” on page 18.

List of Parts and Appendices (Version A) 3 ST 4120



Stertil 111

A1 Summary vehicle lift

See Figure A 2.1 on page 6

See Figure A 1.2 on page 5

Figure A 1.1 Summary vehicle lift (1)

Table A 1.1 Vehicle lift

4

1
N b

See
igure A 1.2 on page 5
7

Index No Reference Description Remarks
1 2 See Figure A 2.1 | Post

3 2 41202050 Crossbeam

4 2 41203050 Track 8m

4 2 41213050 Track 6,2m

4 2 41223050 Track 4,5m

5 2 41204000 Drive-on ramp assy
6 2 41204150 Wheel stop

7 2 41204100 Stop plate

8 1 See Figure A 3.1 | Console

9 8 41203001 Clamp

10 1 41202001 Bracket

11 8 65003532 Bolt M16x50

12 12 65003530 Bolt M16x40 Tightening torque 220 Nm
13 12 65002534 Bolt M16x60

14 20 65055024 Washer M16

15 12 65051040 Self-locking nut M16
16 1 41202010 Bracket

17 3 65012282 Bolt. M6x10

18 3 65055015 Washer M6

19 2 66201094 Cap

20 2 37003501 Slide plate

21 6 68990016 Tube clamp

22 10 65212291 Bolt M6x30

List of Parts and Appendices (Version A) 4

ST 4120



Summary vehicle lift

Table A 1.1 Vehicle lift

Index No. Reference Description Remarks
23 2 41204050 Drive-on ramp

24 2 3621.14.02.00 Axle

25 4 1024.38.00.12 Roller

26 8 41204001 Slide block

27 4 1038.34.01.00 Circlip with cap 10 mm

28 1 43599012 Set chemical anchors with shims

I-v..-"r.l

|

J
i

Figure A 1.2 Summary vehicle lift (2)

14

grease

List of Parts and Appendices (Version A) 5

ST 4120



(4] Stertil 1

A.2 Posts1to4

L

Secure with _26 24

loctite 243

Figure A 2.1 Posts 1to 4

List of Parts and Appendices (Version A) 6 ST 4120



Posts 1to 4

Table A 2.1 Posts 1t0 4

Index No. Reference Description Remarks

1 4 41201050 Post

2 4 41202150 Connecting piece

3 4 See Figure A 6.1 | Hydraulic cylinder

4 4 41201020 Cover potentiometer

5 8 33501011 Roller

6 8 1020.50.00.35 Slide plate

7 4 41201001 Special nut

8 2 41206150 Oil pipe post 1/4

8 2 41206160 Oil pipe post 2/3

9 4 41201150 Pawl

10 4 41201004 Pull bar

11 4 30007400 Potentiometer unit

12 4 69451420 Solenoid

20 12 65055013 Washer M4

21 12 65034215 Screw M4x6

22 4 66201114 Hose clamp plastic @10

23 8 66201108 Insulating bush plastic

24 8 66201107 Bush plastic 6,2-10-10

25 8 1035.38.03.54 Bolt M5x25

26 8 65212291 Bolt M6x30 Secure with loctite 243.
Remove loose grinded loctite
before applying new product.

27 8 66201085 Plug plastic

28 4 65025105 Screw M6x12

29 8 65051026 Self-locking nut M5

List of Parts and Appendices (Version A) 7

ST 4120



0 List of parts and appendices ’S-tﬁtilm

A.3 Console

~

Figure A 3.1 Console

List of Parts and Appendices (Version A) 8 ST 4120



Table A 3.1 Console

Index No. Reference Description Remarks
1 41207000 Control console 3x230/400V 50Hz
1 41207010 Control console 1x230V 50Hz

1 1 41207050 Frame console

2 1 41207062 Cover

3 1 See Figure A 7.2 | Control box

4 2 41207061 Bracket

5 1 See Figure A 4.1 | Hydraulic unit

6 2 See Figure A 4.1 | Hydraulic hose post 1 and 2

7 1 See Figure A 4.1 | Hydraulic hose post 3

8 1 See Figure A 4.1 | Hydraulic hose post 4

9 1 41202010 Bracket

10 2 69062080 Cable gland M63

20 4 65025005 Screw M6x12

21 4 65055015 Washer M6

22 4 1035.38.04.11 Screw M6x10

23 4 65051028 Self-locking nut M6

24 8 65051034 Self-locking nut M10

25 8 65003403 Bolt M10x20

26 4 02400008 Spacer

27 2 65003409 Bolt M10x40

28 4 65055019 Washer M10

29 4 65050134 Nut M10

30 4 68700451 Straight adaptor GE 10-PS/R1/4

List of Parts and Appendices (Version A) 9 ST 4120



(4] Stertil 111

A.4 Hydraulic
components

Figure A 4.1 Hydraulic components (1)

List of Parts and Appendices (Version A) 10 ST 4120



Hydraulic components

Figure A 4.2 Hydraulic components (2)

Table A 4.1 Hydraulic components

Index No. Reference Description Remarks

1 1 68031026 Hydraulic unit 3x230/400V 50Hz 260 Bar

11 1 68039022 Electric motor 3x230/400 50 Hz 3 kW 2770 rpm

1.2 8 Flow control valve 2.5 I/min

1.3 4 68308005 2/2 valve NC

1.4 4 69481501 Solenoid 24 VDC

1.5 1 68039021 Tank 18 1 (4.8 gallon)

1.6 1 Pump 3.7 cc

2 4 See Figure A 6.1 | Hydraulic cylinder

3 2 41206150 Oil pipe post 1 and 4

4 2 41206160 Oil pipe post 2 and 3

5 2 41206171+ Oil pipe track 8m L=6000+1713
41206172

5 2 41216171 Oil pipe track 6.2m L= 5930

5 2 41226171 Oil pipe track 4.5m L=4230

6 1 41206120 Hydraulic hose unit to post 1 L=1800 (red marked)

7 1 41206125 Hydraulic hose unit to post 2 L=1800 (yellow marked)

8 1 41206140 Hydraulic hose unit to post 3 L=3400 (green marked)

9 1 41206130 Hydraulic hose unit to post 4 L=4600 (blue marked)

10 4 68700451 Straight adaptor GE 10-PS/R1/4

1" 6 68990016 Tube clamp

12 2 68990018 Tube clamp

13 7 68700018 Straight adaptor G 10-PS

14 1 41206180 Oil pipe post 1-2 L=2840

List of Parts and Appendices (Version A) 11

ST 4120




(A

A.5 Hydraulic scheme

List of parts and appendices

Stertil CI10

R R R R
C3 C4 C1 C2
F’BH F%H P?H PZH
1l 1| 1l Ll
[~ [ [
E NPV
VCDF VCDF VCDF VCDF
L r FD I
K M“q K K K
] 1 1 1
—J - —J —
= L _ = = L _ =
TR EV225a1TE, TR EV225aTe,
CEVZ22 g CEVZ22 0
T r——1 [ ™1 r—_—1
)3 ) % I3
CDF \/CD’:J L VCDF \/CD’:J
i Il \ I
Lo
M G 1/4 T }
= K 1
‘ n
O o ‘ AG 12
L]
=
p
’:
90 mc T G 172
Index Description Remarks
C1-C4 Cylinder
EV22 2/2 Valve
VCDF Flow control valve 2.51/min
F Filter
K Non return valve
P Pump 3,7 cc
T Tank
(0] Safety pressure valve 260 Bar
M Electric motor
R Hose burst check valve
FD Flow divider
Figure A 5.1 Hydraulic scheme
List of Parts and Appendices (Version A) 12 ST 4120



Hydraulic cylinder

A.6 Hydraulic cylinder

LOCKED WITH LOCTITE  SEALANT

Figure A 6.1 Hydraulic cylinder

Table A 6.1 Hydraulic cylinder

Index No. Reference Description Remarks
4 41206250 Cylinder assembly

1 1 41206251 Cylinder bottom

2 1 68515552 O-ring 55x2.5

3* 1 34006753 Retaining ring

4* 1 68554550 Piston seal

5* 1 68575550 Bearing ring

6 2 68515402 O-ring 40x2

7 1 41206252 Piston

8 1 41206253 Cylinder

9 1 41206254 Piston rod

10 1 41206255 Guide post

11 1 68575551 Bearing ring

12 1 41206256 Extension piece

13 1 68228005 Hose burst check valve

14 1 68700451 Straight adaptor GE 10-PS/R1/4

* 34099000 Seal set

List of Parts and Appendices (Version A) 13 ST 4120



LA

List of parts and appendices

A.7 Control box

I

g —ri
T1

Stertil I

o

Tt red |

-
< <

VLM
| UNLOCK SOLENOD 1
T

| VLMI
UNLOCK SOLENOD 2

\
| v
UNLOCK SOLENOID 3
|

PUSH BUTTON —
OVERRIDE LN1 |
pust BuTToN | |1 ellow |, CONNECTION BOARD
LFTNG S 9SL1908221
SWITCH | mm (%)
LIGTHS V g =
PUSH BUTTON green = .
LOWERNG D | N '5
| m
PUSH BUTTON brown T
UNLOCKING O N n
D
re
arey (o
| pink
LED SUPPLY ~
VOLTAGE LN2|
(o]
| - _ 3
TRAFO —_ T P + 2
LIGTHS oo e EX > WE>—
el \ \I—{E_!%a 8 g._g
T 2 L2 B3
FLATCABLE || FLATCABLE
| - - A
r coMMouT — < Es‘:z: - = O
NCOUT  —— F -8 g
NO-OUT —— I'l ! o £
1.0
COMM_IN - 3 R E
| NN | — w e—————r'%’ﬁg
NO_IN | o | Qe — — 'l_ g
| = | @ |——24VDC oUT
| g ©|——o0 voc out §
| 8 I & [—— COMMRECEIVE g
2 200 —| o ©|— coMm.TRANSMT #
| § ovoc — @ .
RECENVE — & g | INPUT _
TRANSMIT—] & | B % |
| GND — = 83 ) 23
TXY_485 —— N 3 Bs
| X485 —— @ 8 g\%'c ;
RXA_485 — 3 = "24v0C |_
| RXB_485 — 1 °
- — 3 [BLACK-3 (+) A S«
| s a|BLACK-2 H ﬂ]gn:g
o [BLACK 1) o E
] s [SHELD g g¥e
| LOWERING POST 1 o
t 8 o [BLACK-3 W b o
—B LOWERING POST 3 o © 0 [BLACK-2 I i]; g
| i 2 [BLACK 1 ) [l w E
! ©_[SHELD Y pYe
«©
f 18| < [BLACK-3 S o
— o [BLACK-2 I ¢|§ g
| s N [BLAK 10 I % i <
N < [sHELD Nd ye
| LOWERING POST 2 2 & [BLACK3 &
1 BLACK-2 1 e g
—B LOWERING POST 4 3 o [BLACK 1 ©) 1] gl
| ©_[SHELD T pee
Q 3 -
L
'S |
b
3
3
8
8
5
B

T vimv
UNLOCK SOLENOD 4

S~

Figure A 7.1 Electric diagram

CONTROL BOARD
9SL1908211

SUPPLY OUTPUT

BLEEPER

List of Parts and Appendices (Version A)

14

ST 4120



Control box

s 7 26 5
BT .
= e e
A o
3 - i I o
iRy
[ g? 24
| @
=19
s
4 2 5 Section A-A
2 16

14 15 1 13 13 12 9

A R NPAVEY i
‘ ‘ %* lﬁ@zggmé/ ©

19
21 18 17

27 A 30 \
28 29 31

green Post 3 /

blue Post 4
red Post 1

yellow Post 2

Figure A 7.2 Control box

List of Parts and Appendices (Version A) 15 ST 4120



(A

Table A 7.1 Control box

List of parts and appendices

Stertil CI10

Index No. Reference Description Remarks

1 41207100 Control box
1 1 41207125 Box
2 1 41207126 Cover
3 1 69900180 PCB Including EPROM
4 1 69900145 PCB
5 1 69154003 Motor relay
6 1 69500012 Transformer
7 1 69206402 Fuse holder
8 1 69206026 Fuse ATDR 1
9 1 69120016 Main switch
10 1 69120017 Main switch knob (yellow)
11 4 69141039 Push button
12 1 69141122 Rocker Lighting (option)
13 5 69141014 NC contactor
14 1 69141124 Lamp holder + lens red
15 1 69141125 LED 24V red
16 1 69202009 Acoustic alarm
17 1 69062015 Cable gland M25x1,5
18 2 69062006 Cable gland M20x1,5 22052u8 gray
19 2 69062050 Cable gland M20x1,5 22052um2x6
20 1 69062008 Cable gland M20x1,5 22052u11 green
21 2 69062051 Cable gland M25x1,5 22553um2x8
22 3 69062034 Connection nut M25x1,5
24 5 69062033 Connection nut M20x1,5
26 2 69900058 Earth connector
27 1 41207107 Cable lowering valve post 3 Green marked
28 1 41207108 Cable lowering valve post 4 Blue marked
29 1 41207105 Cable lowering valve post 1 Red marked
30 1 41207106 Cable lowering valve post 2 Yellow marked
31 1 32557105 Motor cable
36 1 41207109 Earth cable
39 1 69002506 Flat cable-assy (long)
40 1 69002507 Flat cable-assy (short)

List of Parts and Appendices (Version A) 16

ST 4120



Label locations

A.8 Label locations

>

STt

=

N J

Figure A 8.1 Label locations

Table A 8.1 Label locations

Index No. Reference Description Remarks

1 1 60700250 Operation Sticker
Dutch/German/France

1 1 60700251 Operation Sticker
English/Swedish/Spanish

2 1 1005.01.01.92 Identification plate

3 1 1005.01.01.67 Service sticker

4 1 60700006 CE-sticker

5 8 60700061 Stertil/Koni sticker

6 1 60700246 Capacity sticker

7 1 60700264 Load distribution sticker EU

8 1 41208000 Operation manual EU

9 41208010 Service manual EU

10 41208020 Parts manual EU

List of Parts and Appendices (Version A) 17

ST 4120



(4] Stertil 1

A.9 Dimensional
drawing

4500 6200 8000 ) 1260

) 4770 6470 8270

1070

650

3865
Max.|1650
Min. 800

3490

1790
=]
650
— o

of R
(en)
<
“1140
A 395
5960 7660 9460
3115
i il q
T 0 T N ™
T%:::::mb, ,,,,,,,,,,,,, Aﬁy:::::::::::::iii:mﬁ, ,,,,,,,,,,,,, Aﬁm:::::ﬁf e@]
| ! ! ! ! | m
1 1 ) | O W
Lo ] L] S
o 3100
LN
D~
(@) LN
~ ~NF
[ 1] [ 1 N

Figure A 9.1 Dimensional drawing

List of Parts and Appendices (Version A) 18 ST 4120



. ©

B List of parts -
Variants and options

The following sections will give an overview of the main assemblies of the
variants and options of the Hydraulic vehicle lift ST 4120, and their components:

B.1 “Track lighting” on page 20,
B.2 ‘Special drive-on ramps” on page 22,
B.3 ‘Third track” on page 23.

List of Parts and Appendices (Version A) 19 ST 4120



StertilcTn

B.1 Track lighting

2
3 [T
m—
@/ il e o
FELELELF] ==—=g ,
= gl
— -
# L & H H =
: J o %
0
I FUSE
10 1/ 6 | 200V 1.25A
' 7 | 230v 1A
‘j 8 | 400V 0.63A
10.3 9 | 460V 05A
200V - 460V \
11 10.4
[ 12
5
FUSE
24V 10A
_— =
T
C: // ;
N
\10.3
4
Fﬁ efo oNEH-
1 »
o & o
10.4
C | 1165 (46")
i—; :::::j-—tr\ e e e o e
C \ 10.4 1.1
S T S e e
ST 4120

Figure B 1.1 Track lighting (1)

List of Parts and Appendices (Version A) 20 ST 4120



Figure B 1.1 Track lighting (2)

Table B 1.1 Track lighting

Track lighting

Index No. Reference Description Remarks
1 69700060 LED-armature 2x1.1+12
11 69700065 LED-engine set
1.2 69700061 Tube
2 1 69156012 Relay socket
3 1 69156011 Auxiliary relay
4 1 69500019 Transformer primary
200, 230, 400, 460V sec. 24V
5 1 69206027 Fuse 24 V 10 Amps Slow blow
6 1 69206028 Fuse 200V 1.25 Amps Slow blow
7 1 69206016 Fuse 230V 1 Amps Slow blow
8 1 69206029 Fuse 400V 0.63 Amps Slow blow
9 1 69206030 Fuse 460V 0.5 Amps Slow blow
10 1 69700075 Cable set 10.1+10.2+10.3+ 104
11 1 69141122 Rocker
12 1 69141014 NC contactor

List of Parts and Appendices (Version A) 21

ST 4120



o StertilcTrn

B.2 Special drive-on
ramps

Figure B 2.1 Special drive-on ramps

Table B 2.1 Special drive-on ramps

Index No. Reference Description Remarks
1 41209010 Set drive-on-ramps long 1600 P.1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8
1 41209020 Set drive-on-ramps short 410 P.8 and 9 (For pit model)

1 2 41209135 Drive-on-ramp long 1600

2 4 1024.38.00.12 Roller

3 2 3621.14.02.00 Axle

4 4 1038.34.01.00 Circlip with cap 10 mm

5 8 41204001 Slide block

6 4 03010010 Buffer

7 4 65051034 Self-locking nut M10

8 2 41204100 Wheel shock

9 2 41209150 Drive-on-ramp short 410 For pit model

10 8 65002534 Bolt M16x60

11 8 65055024 Washer M16

List of Parts and Appendices (Version A) 22 ST 4120



Third track

B.3 Third track

/T

Figure B 3.1 Third track

Table B 3.1 Third track

Index No. Reference Description Remarks
41209100 Third track assy
41209200 Third track assy Long ramp (1600)
41209250 Third track assy Flush mounted model

1 1 41209105 Track

2 2 41209101 Girder

3 2 41209102 Clamp

4 1 41209115 Drive on ramp

4 1 41209205 Drive on ramp Long (1600)

4 1 41209255 Drive on ramp Flush mounted model

5 2 41203001 Clamp

6 1 41209120 Wheel shock

7 1 44509101 Axle

8 2 1024.38.00.12 Roller

9 4 65002534 Bolt M16x60

10 2 65003532 Bolt M16x50

11 4 65012443 Bolt M12x20

12 4 65051040 Self-locking nut M16

13 4 65058028 Spring ring M10

14 2 65055024 Washer M16

15 2 1038.34.01.00 Circlip with cap 10 mm

16 4 41204001 Slide block

List of Parts and Appendices (Version A) 23 ST 4120



	A List of parts and appendices
	A.1 Summary vehicle lift
	A.2 Posts 1 to 4
	A.3 Console
	A.4 Hydraulic components
	A.5 Hydraulic scheme
	A.6 Hydraulic cylinder
	A.7 Control box
	A.8 Label locations
	A.9 Dimensional drawing

	B List of parts - Variants and options
	B.1 Track lighting
	B.2 Special drive-on ramps
	B.3 Third track



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


